about' ne-fourth of an acre (i) hounded as follows^ 
beginning fifty-two (52) poles north of the souths 
east corner of the north-east quarter of section 
twenty-six, (26,) in township eleven, (11,) north 
of range ten, (10.) west, running from thence wes« 
one hundred and fifty-two (152) feet, thence nortW 
eighty (80) feet, thence enBt 'one hundred and fifty, 
two (152) feet, thence south eighty (80) feet, to tl.ef 
place of beginning, in Vigo county, Indiana; also* 
lots numbered thirty-one and forty-three, (31 and, 
43 ) and the right, title, and interest of said de-' 
ceased, to lot number twenty-ninb, (29.) all in[